

November 10, 2009

Ken Fratesi, Manager West Helena Water Utilities 92 Plaza Street West Helena, Arkansas 72390

RE: Waste Water Facility

AFIN: 54-00086

NPDES Permit No.: AR0022021

Dear Mr. Fratesi:

On November 5, 2009, I conducted a routine compliance inspection of the waste water treatment facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. This inspection revealed the following violation:

Inadequate calibration frequency of the secondary effluent flow measuring device.

The above item requires your immediate attention. Please submit a written response to Cindy Garner, Water Division Enforcement Branch Manager, of this Department. The response should be mailed to the address below. The response should contain documentation describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. The corrective action should be completed as soon as possible. The written response is due by November 20, 2009.

For additional information you may contact the enforcement section by telephone at 501-682-0639 or by fax at 501-682-0910.

Ken Fratesi, Manager West Helena Water Utilities November 9, 2009 Page 2

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at (870) 247-5183.

Sincerely,

Steven J. Houderson

Steven L. Henderson District 6 Inspector Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch Water Division Permits Branch

| \$ | ≎EPA | | | | | | | | | | Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--------------------------|-------|-----------|-------|------|-----------|-------------------------------------|-----|-------|------------------------------------|-----------|-------|------|-----------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|------|----|---|------------------------|------|-----|------|-------|----|---|--|----|---|
| | | UNI | TED | STATES | S ENV | IRON | MEN | NTAL | PR(| OTEC | CTIC | ON AC | GENC | CY | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Washington, D.C. 20460 NPDES Compliance Inspection Report | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Section A: National Data System Coding Transaction Code NPDES Yr/Mo/Day Inspector Fac. Type | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | c C | ĩ | pe | | Ins 19 | spec S | | 20 | ac. 1 | Гуре | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Remarks | | | | | | | I | | I | ĺ | | I | Ī | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Inspection Work Days | | Fac | cility Ev | valua | tion | Rat | ting | | | | BI | | (|)A | | | | | | | Rese | erve | ed | | | | | | | 1 |
| | 67 69 | | | 70 | 3 | 1 | | 8 | | | 71 | 1 | Į | 72 | í i | | | , | 74 | 75 | | | | | | | | | | 80 | |
| | | | | | | | | | S | Secti | ion | B: I | Facil | lity | Data | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| incl | Name and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also include POTW name and NPDES permit number)Entry Time/Date 9:00 a.m. 11/5/09Permit Effective Date February 1, 2008City of West Helena WWTPPermit Permit Permi | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Wes Phi | l of Porter Street st Helena, Arkansas llips County, Arkansas | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Exit Time 12:00 noo | | |)9 | | | | Permit Expiration Date | | | | | | | | | |
| Section 10, Township 2 South, Range 4 East January 31, 2013 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Name(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/Phone and Fax Number(s) Other Facility Data Ken Fratesi, Water Utilities Manager (870) 572-6714 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | urles Taylor, Class I Operator | D ¹ .1 | , | (870) 5: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 34 3. 90 4(| | | | | | | | | |
| Ker | Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number If the following th | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | st Helena Water Utilities Plaza Street | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | No | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| We: | st Helena, Arkansas 72390 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | Yes | V | No | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | (S = | Satis | | | | | | | | | | iring Inspe sfactory, N | | | aluat | ted) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| S | Permit | U | F | Flow M | Ieasu | irem | ent | ; | | | | S | 5 | Op | erations & | Mai | ntena | ance | : | | S | Sampling | | | | | | | | | |
| S | Records/Reports | S |] s | Self-Mo | onito | ring | Pr | ogra | am | | | S | 5 | Slu | dge Handli | ing/I | Dispo | sal | | | S | S Pollution Prevention | | | | | | | | | |
| S | Facility Site Review | Ν | | Compli | iance | Sch | edı | ıles | | | | N | 1 | Pre | treatment | | | | | | Ν | Mu | ılti | mee | dia | l | | | | | |
| S | Effluent/Receiving Waters | S | | Labora | ÷ | | | | | | | N | · | | rm Water | | | | | | Ν | Ot | her | : | | | | | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | ach additio | | | | | | | | | | | - | | - | | | |
| | A routine inspection was conducted to determine compliance status with the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, the Federal Clean Water Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The inspection revealed | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | the following violation: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| j | Inadequate calibration frequency of the secondary effluent flow measuring device. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Na | me(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s |) | | | | | 1. | Age | ncy | /Of | fice | e/Tel | epho | one/ | Fax | | | | | | | Da | ite | | | | | | | | |
| | man L. Headerman Steven L. H. | | PC 0- | | | | | | | | | | | | 247-5155/ | (870) | 247- | -518 | 5 | | | Na | ovei | mbe | er S | 9, 20 | 09 | | | | |
| <u> </u> | Sievent L. H | nuer | 500 | L | | | \dagger | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \vdash | | | | | | | | | |
| Sig | nature of Reviewer | | | | | | ╡ | Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers | | | | | | Date | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

I

Permit #: AR0022021

1

| SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION | |
|---|-----------------------|
| PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS | 🗹 S 🗆 M 🗇 U 🗆 NA 🗇 NE |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE: | |
| 2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES: | |
| 3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT: | |
| 4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED: | |
| | |
| SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION | |
| RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT | |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS: | |
| 2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE: | |
| a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING: | |
| b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING: | |
| c. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING: | |
| d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES: | |
| e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS: | |
| f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES: | |
| g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES: | |
| h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES: | |
| 3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE: | OS OM OU ØNA ONE |
| 4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR: | Øs 🗆m 🗇u 🖾na 🖾ne |
| 5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA: | |
| | |
| SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE | |
| TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED | S DM DU DNA DNE |
| DETAILS: | |
| 1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED: | Øs 🗆m 🗇u 🖾na 🗇ne |
| 2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED: | |
| 3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED: | |
| 4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE: | Øs 🗆m 🗇u 🖾na 🖾ne |
| 5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: | Øs Om Ou Ona One |
| 6. ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED: 1 Class III, 1 Class I | |
| 7. SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED: | |
| 8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE: | |
| 9. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED: | |
| 10. PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED: | |
| 11. HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR: | |
| 12. IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED: | |
| 13. HAS CORRECTIVE ACTION BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT ADDITIONAL BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS: | |
| 14. HAVE ANY HYDRAULIC OVERLOADS OCCURRED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT: | |
| 15. IF SO, DID PERMIT VIOLATIONS OCCUR AS A RESULT: | |

Permit #: AR0022021

| SECTION D: SAMPLING | | | | | | | |
|---|-------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| PERMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | |
| 1. SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗆ne | | | | | | |
| 2. LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗆ne | | | | | | |
| 3. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN REQUIRED BY PERMIT: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗇ne | | | | | | |
| 4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗆ne | | | | | | |
| 5. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗆ne | | | | | | |
| 6. SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | Øy 🛛 n 🖓 na 🖓 ne | | | | | | |
| a. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING: | 🗹 Y 🗆 N 🗆 NA 🗆 NE | | | | | | |
| b. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED: | 🗹 y 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne | | | | | | |
| c. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFORM TO 40 CFR 136: | | | | | | | |
| 7. IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN REQUIRED ARE RESULTS REPORTED ON THE DMR: | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| SECTION E: FLOW MEASUREMENT | | | | | | | |
| PERMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | |
| 1. PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED: TYPE OF DEVICE: 33 ³ / ₄ "Rec. Weir w | | | | | | | |
| 2. FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED: | | | | | | | |
| 3. SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORDERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED: | | | | | | | |
| 4. CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE: Date of last calibration – December 8, 2007 | DY 🗹N DNA DNE | | | | | | |
| 5. RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDURES: | Øy 🗆n 🗆na 🗇ne | | | | | | |
| 6. CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE: | Øy 🛛n 🖓na 🖓ne | | | | | | |
| 7. FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACROSS THE CHANNEL AND FREE OF TURBULENCE: | Øy 🛛n 🖾na 🖾ne | | | | | | |
| 8. FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO HANDLE EXPECTED RANGE OF FLOW RATES: | | | | | | | |
| 9. HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION: | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| SECTION F: LABORATORY | | | | | | | |
| PERMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDURES MEET PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | ØS OM OU ONA ONE | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | |
| 1. EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (40 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 503.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) : | | | | | | | |
| 2. IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE USED, PROPER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED: | | | | | | | |
| 3. SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT: | | | | | | | |
| 4. QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | | | | | | | |
| 5. DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME: | | | | | | | |
| 6. SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED <u>></u> 10% OF THE TIME: | | | | | | | |
| 7. COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED: | | | | | | | |
| a. LAB NAME: <i>McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc.</i> | | | | | | | |
| b. LAB ADDRESS: P.O. Box 34087, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 | | | | | | | |
| c. PARAMETERS PERFORMED: BOD, pH, TSS, FCB | | | | | | | |
| 8. BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: | | | | | | | |
| a. PROPER ORGANISMS USED: | | | | | | | |
| b. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED: | | | | | | | |
| c. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION: | | | | | | | |
| d. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED: | Øy 🛛n 🖓na 🖓ne | | | | | | |

| | PDES Inspection |
|--------------|-----------------|
| ADEC Water N | PUES Inspection |
| | |
| | |

AFIN: 54-00086

Permit #: AR0022021

| SECTION G: EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATERS OBSERVATIONS | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|---------------------|----------------------|-------------------|---------------------|----------|------|---------------|--|--|
| BASED ON | VISUAL OBS | ERVATIONS C | ONLY | | | ⊠s 🗆 | м Цι | J 🗆 NA 🗆 NE | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | | |
| OUTFALL #: | OIL SHEEN | GREASE | TURBIDITY | VISIBLE FOAM | FLOATING SOLIDS | COLO | R | OTHER | | |
| 001 | 01 None None None None None | | | | | | | None | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION H: SLUDGE DISPOSAL | | | | | | | | | | |
| SLUDGE D | SLUDGE DISPOSAL MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | | | | | | | | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. SLUDGE M | IANAGEMENT ADEQU | ATE TO MAINTAIN EF | FLUENT QUALITY: | | | N | s□м | | | |
| 2. SLUDGE R | ECORDS MAINTAINED | D AS REQUIRED BY 40 |) CFR 503: | | | | s□м | | | |
| 3. FOR LAND | APPLIED SLUDGE, TY | YPE OF LAND APPLIEI | D TO: (E.G., FOREST, | AGRICULTURAL, PUE | BLIC CONTACT SITE): | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION | I: SAMPLIN | G INSPECTIO | ON PROCEDU | JRES | | | | | | |
| SAMPLE F | RESULTS WITH | HIN PERMIT R | EQUIREMENT | S | | | м Πι | J □NA ØNE | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. SAMPLES | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2. TYPE OF SAMPLE: GRAB: COMPOSITE: METHOD: FREQUENCY: | | | | | | | | | | |
| 3. SAMPLES PRESERVED: | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4. FLOW PRC | 4. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED: | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. SAMPLE O | 5. SAMPLE OBTAINED FROM FACILITY'S SAMPLING DEVICE: | | | | | | | | | |
| 6. SAMPLE R | EPRESENTATIVE OF | VOLUME AND NATUR | E OF DISCHARGE: | | | | ΠY | 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗹 ne | | |
| 7. SAMPLE S | PLIT WITH PERMITTEI | E: | | | | | ΠY | 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗹 ne | | |
| 8. CHAIN-OF- | CUSTODY PROCEDU | RES EMPLOYED: | | | | | ΠY | □n □na Øne | | |
| 9. SAMPLES | COLLECTED IN ACCO | RDANCE WITH PERM | IT: | | | | ΠY | □n □na Øne | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SECTION | J: STORM W | WATER POLL | UTION PREV | VENTION PL | AN | | | | | |
| STORM W | ATER MANAG | EMENT MEET | S PERMIT RE | QUIREMENTS | | ⊠s □ | м Πι | J 🗆 NA 🗆 NE | | |
| DETAILS: | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. SWPPP UF | PDATED AS NEEDED: | DATE OF LAST UP | DATE: February 2008 | | | | ₽Y | 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne | | |
| 2. SITE MAP | INCLUDING ALL DISCH | HARGES AND SURFAC | CE WATERS: | | | | ₽Y | | | |
| 3. POLLUTIO | N PREVENTION TEAM | I IDENTIFIED: | | | | | ₽Y | | | |
| 4. POLLUTIO | N PREVENTION TEAM | PROPERLY TRAINED | | | | | ₽Ŋ | ON ONA ONE | | |
| 5. LIST OF PO | DTENTIAL POLLUTAN | T SOURCES: | | | | | Ώγ | 🗆 n 🗆 na 🗆 ne | | |
| 6. LIST OF PO | DTENTIAL SOURCES A | AND PAST SPILLS AND | D LEAKS: | | | | Ώγ | | | |
| 7. ALL NON-S | STORM WATER DISCH | IARGES ARE AUTHOR | IZED: | | | | ₽Y | | | |
| 8. LIST OF ST | RUCTURAL BMPS: | | | | | | ΜY | | | |
| 9. LIST OF NO | ON-STRUCTURAL BMF | PS: | | | | | Ώγ | | | |
| 10. BMPS PRC | 10. BMPS PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED: | | | | | | | | | |
| 11. INSPECTIO | 11. INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED AS REQUIRED: Image: Conduct of the second se | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

AFIN: 54-00086

Permit #: AR0022021

| Date: 11/5/09 Time: 10:45 a.m. Head in Inches: 5 1/2 Feet: 0.46 Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: Device: Device: | FLOW CALCULATION SHEET | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|---------------------------|--------------|---------------|-------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Head in Inches: 5 1/2 Feet: 0.46 Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Head in Inches: 5 1/2 Feet: 0.46 Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: | Date: 11/ | 5/09 | Time: 10 | :45 a.m. | | | | | | |
| Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Head in Inc | Head in Inches: 5 1/2 Feet: 0.46 | | | | | | | | |
| | Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device: | | | | | | | | | |
| 33 ¾ " Rectangular Weir w/o contractions | | | | | | | | | | |
| Name & Model of Secondary Flow Measurement Device: | Name & Mo | | | | | | | | | |
| Polysonic – Poly Level ER 591 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Date of last Calibration of Secondary Flow Device: December 9, 2007 | Date of last | Calibration o | f Secondary F | Flow Devi | ce: De | cember | 9. 200 | 7 | | |
| | | | | | | | -, | - | | |
| Recorded Flow at Date & Time Listed Above: 1336 (Facility Flow Meter) | Recorded F | low at Date 8 | & Time Listed | Above: | 1336 | | | (Facility Flow Meter) | | |
| Calculated Flow at Date & Time Listed Above: 1262.16 | | | | | - | - | 45 | | | |
| (Flow is calculated using flow charts in: <u>ISCO Open Channel Flow Measurement Handbook-5th Edition</u>) | (Flow is calculat | ed using flow char | ts in: <u>ISCO Open (</u> | Channel Flow | Measure | ement Handl | <u>book-5^m E</u> | <u>Edition)</u> | | |
| % Error = Recorded Value - Calculated Value X 100 | % Error – | Recorded V | alue - Cal | culated V | /alue | X 100 | | | | |
| Calculated Value | 70 EIIOI = | (| Calculated Va | lue | | X 100 | | | | |
| 1336 - 1262.16 × 100 | 0/ 5- | 1336 | - | 1262.16 | ; | V 100 | | | | |
| % Error = 1262.16 X 100 | % EII0I = | | 1262.16 | | | X 100 | | | | |
| 73.84 X 400 | 0/ 5 | 73.84 | V 100 | | | | | | | |
| $\% \text{ Error} = \begin{array}{ c c c } 73.04 \\ 1262.16 \end{array} X 100 \\ \hline \end{array}$ | % Error = | 1262.16 | S X 100 | | | | | | | |
| % Error = .0585 X 100 | % Error = | .0585 | X 100 | | | | | | | |
| | | 5.05 | | | | | | | | |
| % Error = 5.85 % | % Error = | 5.85 | % | | | | | | | |
| Comments: | Comments: | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

| ADEQ Water NPDES I | nspection | AFIN | J: 54-00086 | | Pe | ermit #: AR002 | 2021 | | |
|--------------------------|-----------|--------------|--------------------|--------------------------|-----------|----------------|-------------|------------------|--|
| DMR Calculation Check | | | | | | | | | |
| Reporting Period: | From _ | 2008 Year | 09 Month | 01 Day | _ To | 2008 Year | 09 Month | <u>30</u> Day | |
| Parameter Checked: |] | BOD5 | _ | | | | | | |
| Loading Mass | | | | Concentration Monthly | | | | | |
| | Mo. A | vg lbs/ | /day | Mo. A | vg | mg/l | 7-day Avg | g mg/l | |
| Reported Value: | | 57.37 | | | 7.1 | | 7.1 | | |
| Calculated Value: | 57.37 | | | 7.1 | | | 7.1 | | |
| Permit Value: 250.2 | | | 25 | | | 40 | | | |

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain: <u>EQUAL</u>

WEST HELENA WATER UTILITIES 92 PLAZA WEST HELENA, ARKANSAS 72390 PH 870-572-6714 FX 870-572-6545

NOVEMBER 19, 2009

TO: CINDY GARNER ADEQ 5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72118-5317

FROM: KEN FRATESI WEST HELENA WWTP AR0022021 WEST HELENA, AR 72390

RE: INSPECTION REPORT

I WAS UNDER THE MISUNDERSTANDING THAT IF WE CHECKED OUR METER MONTHLY AND STAYED WITHIN + OR – 10 % ERROR WE COULD SKIP THE \$1000.00 PER YEAR EXPENSE TO PAY AN OUTSIDE COMPANY TO DO THE SAME CALIBRATION CHECKS. I HAVE NOW BEEN INFORMED I WAS WRONG.

PLEASE FIND ENCLOSED THE MOST RECENT PAYED FOR CALIBRATION CHECK.

THANK-YOU _ Ken haten

KEN FRATESI MANAGER

u uuk No A<u>loonsiyon (no Ni</u>to Sitta Sino Sitta Sitta Sitta Sitta Sitta Sitta Koo

INSTRUMENT & SUPPLY, INC. CALIBRATION CERTIFICATION

| TO: | West Helena Water Utilities |
|-----|-----------------------------|
| | 92 Pláza Street |
| | West Helena, AR 72390 |
| | ATTN: Ken Fratesi |

Location of Job: West Helena WWTP

| This is to certif | y that the following equipment was calibra ed on: | November 18, 2009 |
|-------------------|---|-------------------|
| by | Paul Wofford | |

Equipment Calibrated:

| (1) Name: | Milltronics HydroRanger 200 | Seria #: | PBD/U1190497 | Function: | Plant Effluent Fi | |
|-----------|---------------------------------------|------------|--------------|-----------|-------------------|---------|
| (Z) Name; | 33 3/4 Rec. Weir W/O Contractions | Serla: #: | · | Function: | Flow Element | |
| (3) Name: | | Seria! #: | | Function; | | |
| (4) Name: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | _Serial #: | | Function: | | |
| (5) Name: | | Serial #: | | Function; | | |
| (6) Name: | <u> </u> | _Serial #: | ž. | Function: | | <u></u> |
| | | | | | | , ` |

Calibration Equipment Used:

| (1) Name: | Fluke Model 787 | Serial #: | 7704022 |
|-----------|-----------------|-----------|---------|
| (2) Name: | | Serial #: | |
| (3) Name: | | Scrial #: | |

Formula Used:

% of Error = (Meter Flow - Colibration Flow) 100/Calibration Flow

+3.57% of Error = (1306 GPM - 1261 GPM) 00/1261 GPM

We certify that the above calibrated equipment is accurate within the manufacturers specified tolerances or as follows:

No adjustments requirement, meter accurate to +-10% as required by ADEQ.

Signed:

Paul Wofford

November 18, 2009 Date

WEST HELENA WATER UTILITIES 92 PLAZA STREET WEST HELENA, ARKANSAS 72390

Attn: CINdy GarNer

MEMPHIS TN SSI

19 NOV 2009 PM 4 T

ADEO NPDES Enforcement Branch 5301 Northshore Dr. N. Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

Harden direction dille in the settle sett

72118



December 8, 2009

Ken Fratesi West Helena Water Utilities 92 Plaza West Helena, AR 72390

RE: NPDES Permit No. AR0022021, AFIN 54-00086 Response to Inspection

Dear Mr. Fratesi:

The Department has received your response dated November 19, 2009 to the November 5, 2009 compliance inspection of the City of West Helena's Wastewater Treatment Facility by District Field Inspector Steven Henderson. Your letter appears to adequately address the discrepancies identified during the inspection.

The Department assumes the corrective action taken will be maintained to ensure consistent compliance with the requirements of the permit. Acceptance of this response by the Department does not preclude any future enforcement action deemed necessary at this site or any other site.

The Department will keep the inspection and response on file. If future violations occur that require enforcement action, the Department will consider the inspection and response as required by the Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation No. 7, Civil Penalties. This regulation requires the Department to consider the past history of your company and how expeditiously the violations were addressed in determining any civil penalty that may be necessary for any future violations.

If we need further information concerning this matter, we will contact you. Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 501-682-0635 or you may e-mail me at anderson@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

alan Anderson

Alan Anderson Enforcement Analyst Water Division Enforcement Branch